

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED  
No. 23-1045 (consolidated with Nos. 23-1047, 23-1085)

---

---

**In the United States Court of Appeals  
For the District of Columbia Circuit**

Huntsman Petrochemical LLC,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

Environmental Protection Agency,  
*Respondent.*

---

---

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW FROM FINAL ACTIONS OF THE UNITED STATES  
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, 85 FED. REG. 49084 (AUG. 12, 2020)  
AND 87 FED. REG. 77985 (DEC. 21, 2022)

---

---

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED  
STATES OF AMERICA AND THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF  
MANUFACTURERS AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF  
PETITIONERS AND VACATUR**

---

---

Matthew Z. Leopold  
Michael Dingman  
Hunton Andrews Kurth LLP  
2200 Pennsylvania Ave. NW  
Washington, DC 20037  
(202) 419-2057

Elbert Lin  
*Counsel of Record*  
Hunton Andrews Kurth LLP  
951 East Byrd Street, East Tower  
Richmond, VA 23219  
elin@huntonak.com  
(804) 788-8200

*Counsel for Amici Curiae  
Additional counsel listed below*

## Table of Contents

Certificate as to Parties, Rulings, and Related Cases .....	i
Corporate Disclosure Statements .....	ii
Table of Contents.....	iii
Table of Authorities .....	iv
Glossary .....	vii
Statutes and Regulations .....	1
Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i> .....	1
Introduction and Summary of Argument .....	3
Argument.....	6
I. Deference to agency technical determinations is not boundless.....	6
II. EPA failed, without adequate explanation, to follow its own guidance and to heed recommendations from the National Academies.	9
A. EPA did not employ the best available science or consider contrary scientific evidence in a manner consistent with its own guidelines. ....	9
B. EPA did not use National Academies-recommended methodology to resolve some of these problems, and did not adequately explain its refusal to do so. ....	12
C. EPA’s inadequately explained decision to reject National Academies peer review contradicts its own guidance. ....	14
Conclusion.....	18
Certificate of Compliance .....	20
Certificate of Necessity.....	20
Certificate of Service .....	21

## Table of Authorities

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Am. Petroleum Inst. v. EPA</i> , 661 F.2d 340 (5th Cir. 1981) .....	6, 8
<i>Burlington Truck Lines, Inc. v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 156 (1962) .....	6
<i>Citizens to Pres. Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971) .....	7
<i>Columbia Falls Aluminum Co. v. EPA</i> , 139 F.3d 914 (D.C. Cir. 1998) .....	7, 8
<i>Gen. Chem. Corp. v. United States</i> , 817 F.2d 844 (D.C. Cir. 1987) .....	9
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. EPA</i> , 768 F.2d 385 (D.C. Cir. 1985) .....	8
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983) .....	8, 9
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council v. EPA</i> , 31 F.4th 1203 (9th Cir. 2022).....	7, 9
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council v. EPA</i> , 38 F.4th 34 (9th Cir. 2022).....	9
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council v. EPA</i> , 658 F.3d 200 (2d Cir. 2011).....	8
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 671 F.3d 955 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	8

*Sw. Elec. Power Co. v. EPA*,  
920 F.3d 999 (5th Cir. 2019) .....7

**Statutes**

Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. § 706.....7  
Clean Air Act, 42 U.S.C. § 7607(d)(9).....8

**Other Authorities**

American Chemistry Council, Comment on EPA MON  
Reconsideration (Apr. 6, 2022) <https://goo.by/S93vd>.....14

EPA, D458706, ETHYLENE OXIDE DRAFT HUMAN HEALTH AND  
ECOLOGICAL RISK ASSESSMENT IN SUPPORT OF REGISTRATION  
REVIEW (NOV. 3, 2020) .....16

EPA, EPA/260R-02-008, GUIDELINES FOR ENSURING AND  
MAXIMIZING THE QUALITY, OBJECTIVITY, UTILITY, AND  
INTEGRITY, OF INFORMATION DISSEMINATED BY THE  
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY (OCT. 2002) .....10

EPA, EPA/635/R-16/350fb, EVALUATION OF THE INHALATION  
CARCINOGENICITY OF ETHYLENE OXIDE (ETO) APPENDICES I-  
10 (2016) .....17

EPA, EPA-HQ-OPP-2013-0244, ETHYLENE OXIDE: PROPOSED  
INTERIM REGISTRATION REVIEW DECISION CASE NUMBER  
2275 (MAR. 28, 2023) .....4, 15

EPA, OFF. OF THE ADMIN.: SCI. ADVISORY BD., EPA-SAB-15-  
012, SCIENCE ADVISORY BOARD REVIEW OF THE EPA’S  
EVALUATION OF THE INHALATION CARCINOGENICITY OF  
ETHYLENE OXIDE (Aug. 2015).....17

EPA, OFF. OF AIR QUALITY PLANNING AND STANDARDS, SUMMARY OF PUBLIC COMMENTS AND RESPONSES FOR THE RECONSIDERATION OF THE 2020 NATIONAL EMISSION STANDARDS FOR HAZARDOUS AIR POLLUTANTS: MISCELLANEOUS ORGANIC CHEMICAL MANUFACTURING RESIDUAL RISK AND TECHNOLOGY REVIEW (Dec. 2022).....	11, 14, 16, 17, 18
EPA, OFF. OF RSCH. AND DEV., EPA 600/R-22/268, ORD STAFF HANDBOOK FOR DEVELOPING IRIS ASSESSMENTS (Dec. 2022).....	13
EPA, SCI. POL’Y COUNCIL, EPA 100-B-00-002, RISK CHARACTERIZATION HANDBOOK (2000) .....	10
EPA, <i>Toxic Release Inventory National Analysis: Ethylene Oxide</i> (Mar. 2022), <a href="https://goo.by/aaZav">https://goo.by/aaZav</a> .....	4
FOOD AND DRUG ADMIN., <i>Sterilization for Medical Devices</i> , <a href="https://goo.by/LVAdA">https://goo.by/LVAdA</a> (last visited July 9, 2023) .....	4
Krewski, D., et al., <i>Development of an Evidence-Based Risk Assessment Framework</i> , 39(4) ALTEX 667 (2022). .....	12, 13
Press Release, EPA, EPA Publishes IRIS Handbook (Dec. 22, 2022) (accessible at <a href="https://goo.by/m16ut">https://goo.by/m16ut</a> ) .....	14
Steenland, K., et al., <i>Ethylene oxide and breast cancer incidence in a cohort study of 7576 women (United States)</i> , 14 CANCER CAUSES & CONTROL 531 (2003).....	11
TEX COMM’N ON ENV’T QUALITY, CAS Reg. No. 75-21-8, ETHYLENE OXIDE CARCINOGENIC DOSE-RESPONSE ASSESSMENT (May 15, 2020) .....	11
